

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF FRANKLIN,
Appellant,

v.

ELECTRICITY PRODUCERS COALITION,
Appellee.

)

)

)

)

Case No. 16-01234

)

)

)

)

)

)

On appeal from the
United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Franklin

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

TEAM 18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. SECTION 1 OF THE EDEA IS NOT “FIELD PREEMPTED” UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE BECAUSE IT DOES NOT REGULATE THE SALE OF ELECTRIC ENERGY AND THE SALE OF CAPACITY AT WHOLESALE IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....9

 A. The CAP Program administered under Section 1 of the EDEA does not interfere with wholesale power markets, and therefore is not in the same regulatory field as the FPA. 11

 B. The CAP Program will decrease, not increase, the price of electricity from the generators..... 13

 II. SECTION 1 OF THE EDEA IS NOT CONFLICT PREEMPTED UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE BECAUSE COMPLIANCE WITH BOTH STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS IS NOT IMPOSSIBLE AND THE STATE LAW IS NOT INCONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSES AND OBJECTIVES OF THE FPA.....15

 A. Simultaneous compliance with the EDEA and the FPA is not impossible. 17

 B. The EDEA is not inconsistent with the purposes and objectives of the FPA, which are to provide low-cost and efficient power to consumers..... 17

 III. SECTION 2(A) OF THE EDEA IS NOT INVALID UNDER THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE BECAUSE IT NEITHER IS FACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY NOR CREATES AN UNDUE BURDEN ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....19

 A. Section 2(a) of the EDEA does not facially limit interstate commerce because nothing on the face of the document prohibits commerce with out-of-state market participants. 20

 B. Section 2(a) of the EDEA is not, in effect, unduly burdensome on interstate commerce because there is a minimal, incidental burden placed on interstate commerce that is justified by a public interest and cannot be achieved by a different, less burdensome alternative. 21

IV.	THE COMBINED HEAT AND POWER CARVE-OUT OF SECTION 2(B) DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE BECAUSE THE BENEFITS OF ENERGY INDEPENDENCE, GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS REDUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE LOCAL ECONOMY ARE LEGITIMATE INTERESTS OF THE STATE OF FRANKLIN WHICH OUTWEIGH THE MINIMAL BURDEN ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	24
A.	The environmental benefits of utilizing CHP facilities.....	25
B.	Section 2(b) does not discriminate against interstate commerce in violation of the dormant Commerce Clause because the effects are merely incidental.	25
i.	Section 2(b) does not facially discriminate or discriminate-in-effect against interstate commerce because it does not limit where the biomass used in the CHP facilities is derived.....	26
C.	Franklin’s legitimate purposes for promulgating Section 2(b) are to comply with stricter federal standards that emphasize greater energy independence and to ensure that, as the coal powered economy is pushed out, Franklin’s economy and people will remain afloat....	27
D.	Section 2(b)’s carve-out for cogeneration facilities in Franklin relates to the reasonable purpose of environmental sustainability and strengthening the electric grid for the safety of the people of Franklin.	28
E.	Franklin’s reasoning for passing EDEA Section 2(b) outweighs the burden on interstate commerce because the burden is merely incidental and does not have a great impact on out-of-state electricity producers.	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

United States Supreme Court

Ark. Elec. Coop. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 461 U.S. 375 (1983) 28
C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, 511 U.S. 383 (1994) 26
Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana, 453 U.S. 609 (1981)..... 27
Cooley v. Bd. of Wardens, 53 U.S. 299 (1852)..... 19
Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison, 340 U.S. 349 (1951)..... 20, 21
Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis, 553 U.S. 328 (2008) 29
Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul, 373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... 16
Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n, 505 U.S. 88 (1992)..... 10, 16
Gibbons v. Odgen, 22 U.S. 1 (1824)..... 19
Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) 10, 16
Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979)..... 20, 24
Hunt v. Wash. Apple Adver. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 27
Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp., 450 U.S. 662 (1981)..... 20
McDermott v. Wisconsin, 228 U.S. 115 (1913) 16
Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore, 487 U.S. 354 (1988)..... 12
Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg, 476 U.S. 953 (1986) 11
New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire, 455 U.S. 331 (1982) 11, 17
Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Or., 511 U.S. 93 (1994) 26
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Comm'n, 461 U.S. 190 (1983) 16
Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 341 U.S. 329 (1951) 28
Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 20, 21, 26, 29
Pullman Standard v. Swint, 456 U.S. 273 (1982)..... 9
United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth., 550 U.S. 330 (2007)..... 28
